
PEOPLEOF THE STATE OFILLINOIS, )
by LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral )
oftheStateofIllinois, )

)

V.

P & JSUP~RAUTO BODY SHOP,INC.
an Illinois Corporation,andJULIO
GALLEGOS, anillinois resident,

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Mr. Julio Gallegos
P&J SuperAuto Body, Inc.
6809NorthClark Street,
Chicago,Illinois

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat I havetodayflIed theComplaintwith theOffice ofthe
Clerk oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,a trueandcorrectcopyofwhich is attachedhereto
and herewithserveduponyou. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code103.204(f),I amrequiredto advise
you thatfailure to file ananswerto thisComplaintwithin 60 daysmayhavesevere
consequences.Failureto answerwill meanthat all allegationsin theComplaintwill betakenas
if admittedfor purposesofthis proceeding.If you haveanyquestionsaboutthisprocedure,you
shouldcontactthehearingofficerassignedto thisproceeding,theClerk’s Officeor anattorney.
Pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(l), I amrequiredto adviseyou that financingmaybe available
throughtheIllinois EnvironmentalFacilitiesFinancingAct to correcttheviolations

PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
by LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral
oftheStateofillinois

BY: tVL~
BR]DGEJM. CARLSON
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 WestRandolphStreet,Suite2001
Chicago,Illinois 60601
(312) 814-0608
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ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD’

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
)

Complainant, )

p & JSUPERAUTO BODY SHOP,INC. )
anIllinois Corporation,andJULIO
GALLEGOS, anIllinois resident,

)
Respondent. )

) (Enforcement)

COMPLAINT

Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, exrel. LISA MADIGAN,

AttorneyGeneralof theStateofillinois, onherownmotion and’at therequestofthe illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”), complainsofRespondent,P & J SUPER

AUTO BODY SHOP,INC. andJULIO GALLEGOS,asfollows:

COUNT!

USED TIRE VIOLATIONS

1. ThisComplaintis broughton behalfofthePeopleoftheStateofIllinois, exrel.

Lisa Madigan,theAttorneyGeneraloftheStateof Illinois, onherownmotion andattherequest

oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”), pursuantto thetermsand

provisionsofSection31 oftheIllinois, Environmental,ProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31

(2002)

2. The,Illinois EPAis anadministrativeagencyoftheStateofIllinois createdbythe

Illinois GeneralAssemblyin Section4 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002),andcharged,inter cilia,

with thedutyofenforcmgtheAct

3. TheRespondent,P& J SUPERAUTO BODY SHOP,INC. (P &J), wasa

corporationin goodstandinguntil January2, 2Q04whenthecorporationwasinvoluntarily
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dissolvedby the StateofIllinois Secretaryof State.‘P & J ownsandoperatesatireretailbusiness

locatedat 6809NorthClark Street,Chicago,CookCounty,Illinois (“Site”).

4. The’Respondent,JULIO GALLEGOS (“Gallegos”), is andwasat all times

relevantto this Complainttheownerandoperator,ofP & J. Gallegosis thepresidentand

registeredagentofP & J,anddirectstheday-to-dayOperationsoftheSite, including the

directionandplacementofusedtiresat theSite. Gallegoshaspersonallymet,andcommunicated

with theIllinois EPA,met andcommumcatedwith theAttorneyGeneral’sOffice, andhas

knowledgeof theenvironmentalviolationsasreferencedherein

5 The Siteis anautomotiverepairservicesfacility and anewandusedtireretailer

that storesandsellsnewandusedtires TheRespondentsalsoaccepttiresfor recycling

6 Respondents’operationofthe Site is subjectto theAct andtheRulesand

Regulationspromulgatedby theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”)

h
7 On orbeforeApril 24, 2003,or atatimebetterknownto Respondents,the

Respondentscommencedaretail tirebusinesswhichstoredmorethanfifty (50)usedtireson the

premises TheRespondentshadnot notifiedtheIllinois EPA ofthis ongoingactivity asofthe

dateof anApril 2003Illinois EPAinspection As of themostrecentIEPA inspectiononJune4,

2004,Respondentsstoredapproximately250 usedtiresonSite

8 Section55(c) oftheAct, 415 IILCS 5/55(c)(2002),provides,in pertmentpart, as

follows: I ,

(c) OnorbeforeJanuary1, 1990,anypersonwho operatesatirestoragesite
or atire disposalsitewhichcontainsmorethan50 usedorwastetires‘shall
give noticeofsuchactivity to theAgency. ‘Any personengagingin such
activity for the first timeafterJanuary1, 1990,shallgiYe noticeto the
Agencywithin 30 daysafter’thedateofcommencementoftheactivity.
Theform of suchnoticeshallbe’ specifiedbytheAgencyandshallbe,
limited to informationregardingthefollowing
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(1) thenameandaddressoftheownerandoperator;
(2) thename,addressandlocationoftheoperation; “ ‘

(3) thetypeof operationsinvolving usedandwastetires(storage,
disposal,conversionorprocessing);and

(4) thenumberof.usedandwastetirespresentatthe location.

9. Section3.315 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2002),providesthe following

definition: , ‘, , ‘ ‘ ‘ U,

“PERSON” is anyindividual, partnership,co-partnership,firm, company,limited
liability company,corporation,association,joint-stockcompany,trust,estate, ‘

political subdivision,stateagency,or anyotherlegal entity, ortheir legal
representative,agent,orassigns. , ‘

10. Respondent,P & J is a corporationandis therefore’a“person”,asthattermis

definedby Section3 315 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3 315 (2002) Respondent,Gallegosis an

individual andis thereforea “person”asthattermis definedby Section3 315 oftheAct, 415

ILCS 5/3 315 (2002)

11., By failing to notif~,’theIllinois EPA of theiroperationoftirestorageSitewithin

30 daysof commencingtheirbusiness,RespondentsP & J andGallegosviolatedSection55(c) of

the Act, 415 ILCS 5/55(c)(2002)

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, requeststhatthe

Boardenteranorderin favorofComplamantandagainstRespondents,P & J SUPERAUTO

BODY SHOP,INC. andJULIO GALLEGOS on this CountI:’ ‘

1 Authorizingaheanngin this matter,atwhichtime theRespondentswill be

requiredto answerthe allegationsherein; “ ‘ ‘ , , ‘

2 Finding thattheRespondentshaveviolatedSection5 5(c) oftheAct, 415 ILCS

5155(c)(2002),

3 OrdenngtheRespondentsto ceaseanddesistfrom anyfurtherviolations of
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Section55(c)oftheAct, 415 ]ILCS /55(c)(2002); ‘

4. AssessingagainsttheRespondentsacivil penaltyofFifty ThousandDollars

($50,000.00)for eachandeveryviolation oftheAct andpertinentregulations,andanadditional

civil penaltyofTenThousandDollars ($10,000.00)‘for eachdayofthe continuedviolation;

5. OrderingtheRespondentsto payall costs,includingattorney,expertwitnessand

consultantfeesexpendedby theStatein its pursuitofthisaction; and ‘

6 Grantingsuchotherrelief astheBoarddeemsappropriateandjust

COUNT!! ‘ ,~ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

FAILURE TO POST WRITTEN NOTICE FOR USED TIRE RECYCLING

1-9 Complainantreallegesandincorporateshereinby referenceparagraphs1

through7 andparagraph’s9 and10 of’Countlasparagraphs1 through9 in this CountII.

10. BeginningatleastonApril 24, 2003,’ andcontinuingto datebetterknownto

Respondents,Respondentsfailedto postawrittennoticeinformingcustomersoftheproper’

methodoftire disposalat theSite.’, ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

11 Section55 8(a)(3)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55 8(a)(3)(2002),provides,in pertinent

part, asfollows: ‘ ‘‘ , , ,! , I

Sec 55 8 Tireretailers

(a) BeginningJuly 1, 1992,anypersonselling tiresatretail oroffering
tiresfor retailsalein this,Stateshall:

* * ,*, , , , ,

(3) ‘ post‘in acon’spicuousplaceawrittennoticeat least8.5 by
11 inchesin sizethatincludestheuniversalrecycling

, ‘ symbolandthefollowing statements:“DO NOT put used
tires in thetrash”, “Recycleyourusedtires “, and“State
law requiresus’to acceptusedtires’for recycling,in”
exchangefor newtirespurchased”



12. ‘ By sellingtiresat retail or offeringtiresfor retail’ salein illinois afterJuly 1, 1992

andfailing to postawrittennoticeat least8.5 by 11 inchesin sizethat includestheuniversal

recyclingsymbolandinforming customersofthepropermethodofdisposingofusedtires,the

RespondentsviolatedSection55.8(a)(3)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 55.8(a)(3)(2002). ‘

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OFILLINOIS, requeststhat the

Boardenteran orderin favorofComplainantandagainstRespondents,P & J SUPERAUTO

BODY SHOP,INC. andJULIO GALLEGOS onthis CountII: ‘

1. Authorizingahearingin this matter,at which timetheRespondentswill be

requiredto answertheallegationsherein; ‘ ‘U , ‘ I

2. FindingthattheRespondentshaveviolatedSection55.8(a)(3)oftheAct, 415

ILCS 5/55.8(a)(3)(2002);

3. OrderingtheRespondentsto ceaseanddesistfrom anyfurtherviolationsof

Section55.8(a)(3)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.8(a)(3)(2002); ‘ ‘

4. AssessingagainsttheRespondentsacivil penaltyof Fifty ThousandDollars

($50,000.00)for eachandeveryviolation oftheAct andpertinentregulations,andan additional

civil penaltyofTenThousandDollars ($10,000.00)for eachdayofthecontinuedviolation;

5. OrderingtheRespondentsto pay all costs,including attorney,expertwitnessand

consultantfeesexpendedby theStatein its pursuitofthis action;and

6. Grantingsuchotherrelief asthe,Boarddeemsappropriateandjust.

COUNT III ‘ ‘

ALLOWING USED TIRES TO ACCUMULATE FOR MORE THAN 90 DAYS

1-9 Complainantreallegesandincorporateshereinby referenceparagraphs1
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through7 andparagraphs9 and10 ofCountI asparagraphs1’ through9 in this Countifi.

10. Section55.8(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.8(b)(2002),provides,in pertinent

part,asfo1low~: ‘ , I ‘~ , ,‘ ‘ “ , ‘ ‘ ‘

Sec.55.8.Tireretailers. I , I ‘, , , , , ‘ ‘ ‘

(b) A personwho acceptsusedtiresfor recyclingundersubsection(a)
shallnot allow thetiresto accumulatefarperiodsofmorethan90
days. , ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

11. ‘ Respondentsacceptusedtiresfor recycling. Respondents,asofJune4, 2004,

accumulatedapproximately250 usedtireson-Site. Respondentsfailedto providetire

accumulationdocumentationdetailingthe’ timeswhenusedtiresaccumulatedordocumentation

detailingtimeswhenusedtireswereremovedfrom theSiteby aregisteredtire transporter

12 On informationandbelief, theRespondentshavestoredusedorwastetires on

Site for morethan90 days

13 By storingusedorwastetiresontheSiteformorethan90 days,theRespondents

haveviolatedSection55 8(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 55 8(b)(2002)

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, requeststhat the

Boardenteran orderin favor ofComplainantandagainstRespondents,P & J SUPERAUTO

BODY SHOP,INC andJULIO GALLEGOS on this Countffi

1 Authorizingahearingm this matter,at whichtime theRespondentswill be

requiredto answerthe allegationsherein, I

2 Finding thattheRespondentshaveviolatedSection55 8(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS

5/55 8(b)(2002),

3 OrderingtheRespondentsto ceaseanddesistfrom anyfurtherviolationsof

Section55 8(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55 8(b)(2002),
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4. AssessingagainsttheRespondentsacivil penaltyofFifty ThousandDollars

($50,000.00)for eachandeveryviolation oftheAct andpertinentregulations,andanadditional

civil penaltyofTenThousandDollars ($10,000.00)for eachdayofcontinuedviolation;

5. OrderingtheRespondentsto payall costs,includingattorney,expertwitnessand

consultantfeesexpendedby the Statein its pursuitofthis action; and ‘ ‘

6. Grantingsuchotherrelief astheBoarddeemsappropriateandjust.

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral
oftheStateofIllinois ‘ ‘ ,

MATTHEW J.~DUNN, Chief ‘ ‘

EnvironmentalEnforcement! ,

AsbestosLitigation Division

-

By

ROSE -‘ ~SAZ-EA~U,Chie-~‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

EnvironmentalBureau ~--~_.~_

AssistantAttorneyGeneral ‘

OfCounsel: , ‘ ‘ ,

BridgetM. Carison ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

AssistantAttorneyGeneral ‘ ‘ ‘ , ‘ ‘ ‘

EnvironmentalBureauNorth ‘ , ‘ ‘ , , , I

188 W. RandolphSt., 20thFloor •, , “ ‘ , ‘ ‘

Chicago,Illinois 60601 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

(312)814-0608 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ “
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is herebycertifiedthat atrueandcorrectcopyoftheComplaintwassentby certified
mail with returnreceiptrequestedto eachofthepersonslistedon theNoticeofFiling onJune
29, 2004. ‘ ‘

BY: ________

BRIDG&F M. CARLSON

It is herebycertifiedthat theoriginalsplusnine(9) copiesoftheforegoingwerehand-
deliveredto thefollowing persononJune29, 2004: ‘ ‘

Pollution ControlBoard, Attn: Clerk
JamesR. ThompsonCenter ‘,

100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500 ‘

,Chicago,Illinois 60601 ‘ ‘

BY: ‘, ‘ ,

BRID M.CARLSON ‘ ‘




